In compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, a full-time 
Class C employee’s work period shall consist of twenty-eight 
(28) days, and no overtime compensation is required unless and 
until the number of hours worked during the twenty-eight (28) 
day period exceed two hundred and twelve (212) hours. Each 
Class C employee shall be paid at a rate of one and one-half (1 
1/2) times his Base Salary (as defined in RULE I above) for 
each hour worked in excess of 212 hours during the twenty-
eight (28) day work period.  

Annual Leave, Sick Leave utilized for an on-duty injury or

[...]

the State Fire Civil Service Board (“Association Leave”). The Association 
shall submit to the Director the names of the Association Officers no later 
than January 1 of each calendar year. 

14.2  Association Leave shall not exceed twelve (12), twelve (12) hour, working 
days (or one hundred forty-four (144) hours) per year for each Association 
Officer. Association Leave which remains unused may not be carried 
forward to the next calendar year. Association Officers shall not receive any 
compensation for unused Association Leave. 

14.3  The Director shall grant leave of absence with pay to four (4) trustees